Elcom.  The pro forma financial information set forth below is based upon the Company’s historical consolidated statements of income for the nine and three
months ended January 31, 2012, adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of FEI-Elcom as if it had occurred at the beginning of the fiscal year.  The financial
information includes the results of operations of FEI-Elcom for the nine month period from April 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 and for the three month
period from October 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011.

10 of 24

Table of Contents

FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The pro forma financial information is presented for informational purposes only and may not be indicative of what actual results of operations would
have been had the acquisition occurred on May 1, 2011, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The pro forma results of
operations do not include the gain on the Company’s original investment of $730,000 or the impairment of the Company’s investment in Elcom during fiscal
year 2012.

  Pro forma
  (unaudited)
  Nine months   Three months
  Periods ended January 31, 2012
  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues  $ 53,299  $ 17,462
Operating profit  $ 4,058  $ 984
Net income  $ 2,538  $ 554
Earnings per share- basic  $ 0.31  $ 0.07
Earnings per share- diluted  $ 0.30  $ 0.07

NOTE I – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and fair market value of available-for-sale securities at January 31, 2013 and April 30, 2012
are as follows (in thousands):

  January 31, 2013

   Gross   Gross   Fair
   Unrealized   Unrealized   Market
  Cost   Gains   Losses   Value

Fixed income
securities  $ 9,823  $ 292  $ -  $ 10,115
Equity securities   5,630   760   (96)   6,294
  $ 15,453  $ 1,052  $ (96)  $ 16,409

  April 30, 2012
   Gross   Gross   Fair
   Unrealized   Unrealized   Market
  Cost   Gains   Losses   Value

Fixed income securities  $ 11,573  $ 297  $ (6)  $ 11,864
Equity securities   5,411   552   (169)   5,794
  $ 16,984  $ 849  $ (175)  $ 17,658

The following table presents the fair value and unrealized losses, aggregated by investment type and length of time that individual securities have been

in a continuous unrealized loss position (in thousands):

  Less than 12 months   12 Months or more   Total
  Fair   Unrealized   Fair   Unrealized   Fair   Unrealized
  Value   Losses   Value   Losses   Value   Losses

January 31, 2013
Fixed Income Securities  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -
Equity Securities   708   (95)   129   (1)   837   (96)
  $ 708  $ (95)  $ 129  $ (1)  $ 837  $ (96)

April 30, 2012